which employer's contributions totalled £254,000 (2016 - £203,000) and employees' contributions totalled
£89,000 (2016 - £72,000). The agreed contribution rates for future years are 17.6% rising to 18.6% from
1 April 2018 for employers and between 5.5% and 12.6% for employees.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the
event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Principal actuarial assumptions:

   2017   2016

Discount rate for scheme liabilities %2.60 %2.20
Rate of increase in salaries %4.20 %4.10
Rate of increase for pensions in payment / inflation %2.70 %2.30
Inflation assumption (CPI) %2.70 %2.30
Inflation assumption (RPI) %3.60 %3.20

Page 49

MARISH ACADEMY TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2017

22. PENSION COMMITMENTS (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

   2017   2016

Retiring today
Males 23.0 22.9
Females 25.1 26.2

Retiring in 20 years
Males 25.2 25.2
Females 27.4 28.5

   At 31 August   At 31 August
Sensitivity analysis   2017   2016

   £   £

Discount rate +0.1% 3,701,000 3,189,000
Discount rate -0.1% 3,879,000 3,343,000
Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 3,917,000 3,349,000
Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease 3,665,000 3,182,000
CPI rate +0.1% 3,867,000 3,332,000
CPI rate -0.1% 3,713,000 3,199,000

The Academy Trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

Fair value at Fair value at
31 August 31 August

2017 2016
£ £

Equities 801,000 577,000
Gilts - 19,000
Debt instruments 253,000 161,000
Property 221,000 153,000
Cash and other liquid assets 186,000 50,000
Alternative assets 150,000 226,000

Total market value of assets  1,611,000  1,186,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £105,000 (2016 - £118,000).

Page 50

MARISH ACADEMY TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2017

22. PENSION COMMITMENTS (continued)

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities incorporating Income and Expenditure
Account are as follows:

   2017   2016
   £   £

Current service cost (631,000) (346,000)
Interest cost (43,000) (35,000)
Admin expenses (1,000) (1,000)

Total  (675,000)  (382,000)

Movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligation were as follows:

   2017   2016
   £   £

Opening defined benefit obligation 3,265,000 1,806,000
Current service cost 631,000 346,000
Interest cost 73,000 73,000
Employee contributions 89,000 72,000
Actuarial (gains)/losses (318,000) 999,000
Benefits paid 49,000 (31,000)

Closing defined benefit obligation  3,789,000  3,265,000

Movements in the fair value of the Academy Trust's share of scheme assets:

   2017   2016
   £   £

Opening fair value of scheme assets 1,186,000 825,000
Interest income 30,000 38,000
Actuarial gains 4,000 80,000
Employer contributions 254,000 203,000
Employee contributions 89,000 72,000
Benefits paid 49,000 (31,000)
Administration expenses (1,000) (1,000)

Closing fair value of scheme assets  1,611,000  1,186,000

The amount shown in the Statement of Financial Activities is:
   2017

   £
   2016

   £

Changes in financial assumptions   318,000   (999,000)
Return on assets excluding amounts included in net interest   4,000   80,000

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit pension schemes   322,000   (919,000)

Page 51

MARISH ACADEMY TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2017

PENSION COMMITMENTS (continued)

The amount shown in the balance sheet is:
   2017

   £
   2016

   £

Present value of defined benefit obligation   (3,789,000)   (3,265,000)
Fair value of scheme assets   1,611,000   1,186,000

Defined benefit pension scheme liability   (2,178,000)   (2,079,000)

23. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

At 31 August 2017 the total of the Academy Trust’s future minimum lease payments under non-
cancellable operating leases was:

2017 2016
£ £

Amounts payable:

Within 1 year 95,620 60,589
Between 1 and 5 years 104,856 70,553

Total  200,476  131,142

24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Owing to the nature of the Academy Trust and the composition of the board of trustees being drawn from
local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in which the
Trust has an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are conducted at arm’s length and in
accordance with the Trust’s financial regulations and normal procurement procedures.

No related party transactions took place in the period of account, other than certain trustees’
remuneration and expenses already disclosed in note 12.

25. MEMBERS' LIABILITY